Pending use of the net proceeds as described above, we intend to temporarily invest the proceeds in short and long-term interest bearing instruments.

S-33

Table of Contents

DILUTION

Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2010 was $15,049,728 million, or $1.21 per share of common stock. Net tangible book value per share is
calculated by subtracting our total liabilities from our total tangible assets, and dividing this amount by the number of shares of common stock outstanding.

After giving effect to our sale of 2,750,000 units in this offering at the public offering price of $3.00 per unit (attributing no value to the warrants included
in the units and excluding the proceeds, if any, from the exercise of the warrants issued in this offering) and after deducting the underwriting discount and
estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2010 would have been approximately $22.6 million, or
$1.49 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.28 per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution in net
tangible book value of $1.51 per share to new investors participating in this offering at the public offering price. The following table illustrates this dilution on a
per share basis:

Public offering price per unit   $3.00
Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2010   $1.21
Increase per share attributable to investors participating in this offering   0.28

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   1.49

Dilution per share to investors participating in this offering   $1.51

If the underwriter exercises in full its option to purchase up to 412,500 additional units at the public offering price of $3.00 per unit, the as adjusted net
tangible book value after this offering would be $1.52 per share, representing an increase in net tangible book value of $0.31 per share to existing stockholders
and immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $1.48 per share to new investors participating in this offering at the public offering price.

The above discussion and table are based on 12,425,479 shares of our common stock outstanding as of the close of business on September 30, 2010. This